
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd January, 2018.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources).   

 
The City Council’s Treasury Adviser will give a Presentation to the Panel.   
 
Note: All Members of Council have been invited to attend.   

  
6. Museums (Pages 27 - 173) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning).   

 
 

  



 

7. Performance Monitoring 2017 - 2018 - Quarter 3 (Pages 174 - 181) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environmental Services).   
  
8. Corporate Financial Monitoring 2017 - 2018 Quarter 3  
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) to follow.   
  
9. Work Programme Report  
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) to follow.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), Tracy Brown, 

Nathan Burns, Kevin Frea, Jean Parr, John Reynolds, Peter Williamson and 1 Labour 
vacancy 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes, Claire Cozler, Ron Sands, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 29th January, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Budget and Performance Panel  
 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19  

06 February 2018 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the Panel’s views regarding the proposed treasury management framework for 
2018/19. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the attached Treasury Management 

Framework documents for 2018/19 and makes recommendations as appropriate. 
 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW 
 

1.1 Each year the Council must review and approve its treasury management framework 
for the forthcoming year.  At its February meeting Cabinet will consider the attached 
documents (as updated for its final budget proposals), for referral on to Council.  Budget 
and Performance Panel have explicit responsibility for scrutiny of the treasury 
management function, including review of the proposed annual strategy.  This is in line 
with regulatory requirements. 

 
1.2 Over the years, the regulatory and economic environment has changed significantly 

and this has led the sector to consider more innovative types of investment activity.  
Refl
[...]
nd Performance Panel. 
 
Capital Strategy – In December 2017, CIPFA issued revised Prudential and 
Treasury Management Codes.  As from 2019-10, all local authorities will be required 
to prepare an additional report, a Capital Strategy report, which is intended to 
provide the following:- 

 A high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services 

 An overview of how the associated risk is managed 

 The implications for future financial sustainability 
The aim of this report is to ensure that all elected members on the full council fully 
understand the overall strategy, governance procedures and risk appetite entailed 
by this Strategy. 

 
The Capital Strategy will include capital expenditure, investments and liabilities and 
treasury management in sufficient detail to allow all members to understand how 
stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability will be 
secured. 
 

1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 

The strategy for 2018/19 covers two main areas: 
 

Capital Issues 

 the capital plans and the prudential indicators; 

 the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 

 

Treasury Management Issues 

 the current treasury position; 

 treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 

 prospects for interest rates; 

 the borrowing strategy; 

 policy on borrowing in advance of need; 

 debt rescheduling; 

 the investment strategy; 

 creditworthiness policy; and 

 policy on use of external service providers. 

 

These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code, Government MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code and Government Investment Guidance. 

Page 6



 

 

1.4 Training 

The CIPFA Code requires the Chief Officer (Resources) to ensure that Members with 
responsibility for treasury management receive adequate asssociated training.  This 
[...]
iest meeting following any action. 

 
 

4 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

4.1 Investment Policy 

The Council’s investment policy has regard to the Government Guidance on Local 
Government Investments (“the Guidance”) and the CIPFA Treasury Management in 
Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes 2017 (“the CIPFA 
TM Code”).  The Council’s investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second, 
then return. 
  
In accordance with the above guidance, and in order to minimise the risk to 
investments, the Council applies minimum acceptable credit criteria in order to generate 
a list of highly creditworthy counterparties that also enables diversification and thus 
avoidance of concentration risk.  The key ratings used to monitor cournerparties are the 
Short Term and Long Term ratings. 
 
Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is important to 
continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro and macro basis 
and in relation to the economic and political environments in which institutions operate.  
The assessment will also take account of information that reflects the opinion of the 
markets. 
 
To this end the Council will engage with its advisors to maintian a monitor on market 
pricing such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of the credit 
ratings. 
 

Page 15



 

 

Other information sources used will include the financial press, share price and other 
such information pertaining to the banking sector in order to establish the most robust 
process on the suitability of potential investment counterparties. 
 
Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed in Annex A2 
under the ‘specified’ and ‘non-specified’ investments categories.  Counterparty limits 
will be as set through the Council’s treasury management practices, applying the 
creditworthiness policy set out below. 
 
 

4.2 Creditworthiness Policy  

This Counc
[...]
to that time. 

 

 LIBOR – The London Inter-Bank Offer Rate, the rate at which banks with surplus funds 
are offering to lend them to other banks, again published at 11am each day. 

 

 Liquidity – Relates to the amount of readily available or short term investment money 
which can be used for either day to day or unforeseen expenses. For example Call 
Accounts allow instant daily access to invested funds.  

 

 Maturity – Type of loan where only payments of interest are made during the life of the 
loan, with the total amount of principal falling due at the end of the loan period. 

 

 Money Market Fund (MMF) – Type of investment where the Council purchases a 
share of a cash fund that makes short term deposits with a broad range of high quality 
counterparties. These are highly regulated in terms of average length of deposit and 
counterparty quality, to ensure AAA rated status. As from 21 July 2018 there will be 
three structural options for existing money market funds – Public Debt Constant Net 
Asset Value (CNAV), Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) and Variable Net Asset 
Value (VNAV) 

 

 Policy and Strategy Documents – documents required by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in Local Authorities.  These set out the framework 
for treasury management operations during the year. 

  

 Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) – a central government agency providing long 
and short term loans to Local Authorities.  Rates are set daily at a margin over the Gilt 
yield (see Gilts above).  Loans may be taken at fixed or variable rates and as Annuity, 
Maturity, or EIP loans (see separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years.  
Financing is also available from the money markets, however because of its nature the 
PWLB is generally able to offer better terms. 

 

 Capita Asset Services – Capita Asset Services are the City Council’s Treasury 
Management advisors.    They provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment 
strategy, and vetting
[...]
ing and 

control of risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its 
treasury management activities will be measured. Accordingly, the 
analysis and reporting of treasury management activities will focus on their 
risk implications for the organisation and any financial instruments entered 
into to manage these risks. 

 
 

3. This organisation acknowledges that effective treasury management will 
provide support towards the achievement of its business and service 
objectives.  It is therefore committed to the principles of achieving value 
for money in treasury management, and to employing suitable 
comprehensive performance measurement techniques, within the context 
of effective risk management. 

 
 

Page 26



Budget and Performance Panel  
 

 
Museums 

6th February 2018 
 

Report of the Chief Officer Regeneration and Planning 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Budget and Performance Panel on recent developments and early progress in 
relation to the City Council’s Museums Service. 
 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel notes the content of this report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The City Council has three museums; the City Museum in Market Square; the 
Maritime Museum at St George’s Quay; the Cottage Museum on Castle Hill. 
Since 2003 the museums have been managed by Lancashire County Council 
under the Museums Service Partnership Agreement (MSPA) and integrated 
with the county-wide museums service.   

1.2 Over the last two to three years a review of the Council’s museums has been 
undertaken and some options for redevelopment tested. The consultants’ 
report at Appendix A provides a summary of findings and some useful 
illustrations for examples of alternative business models.   

1.3 Key findings conclude, in summary, that the Museums have the potential to 
contribute much more to the area’s economy; do not match the district’s 
ambitions as an important sub regional centre; a
[...]
tiveness without raising costs. Value for money is regarded 

as a priority over reducing services when savings are required”. 

The museums service needs to be refreshed so that it can respond to this challenge. 

3.6    Canal Corridor North 

The City Council has a commitment to arts and culture as key elements in Lancaster’s growth in the 

context of a Corporate Plan which seeks to improve the District as a place, and to attract and retain 

both residents and tourists29. 

                                                            

29 These include festivals an annual events such as Light up Lancaster and Vintage by the Sea. 

Page 55



 AP+P 

 

 

Reshaping Lancaster District’s Museums Offer: Final Report of Findings and Recommendations – March 2017 

 

 

 

27

As part  of  this  commitment,  in  June 2016  the Council  resolved  to  support,  in  principle,  the Canal 

Corridor North development scheme, one of the key elements of which is the potential to include a 

much‐enhanced arts and cultural facility which would become the second anchor to complement the 

major retail store proposal.  

This new facility would include an expanded Dukes theatre and potentially provision for other local 

arts providers such as LUDUS Dance. Capital grant support is anticipated from national‐level funders, 

including Arts Council England (ACE) up to an initial value of £5 million. The proposal, which includes 

a partnership of British Land, Lancaster University, the Dukes Theatre and the City Council, has been 

the subject of an ongoing feasibility assessment30. 

The City views the successful redevelopment of the Canal Corridor as being of critical importance to 

the future of Lancaster and the wider District since it aims to regenerate an unattractive and under‐

performing part of the city, stimulate investor confidence and significantly improve Lancaster’s role 

as  a  sub‐regional  retail,  leisure  and  cultural  centre.  In  turn,  this  improved  of
[...]
re at Work 
Gallery 

Application form for cockle and mussel permit On display – Lancashire at Work 
Gallery 

Licence for cockle and mussel fishing On display – Lancashire at Work 
Gallery 

Sail maker's palm On display – Lancashire at Work 
Gallery 

Herring gull – taxidermy specimen On display – Lancashire at Work 
Gallery 

 

Items currently in LCCMS store, Preston 
 

Item  Size in mm ‐ HxWxD Cubic metres

Oak court cupboard  1700 x 1400 x 660 1.58 

Gillows & Co mahogany sideboard  2300 x 2300 x 700 3.8 

Piano  1200 x 1400 x 800 1.35 

Early 20th century display case (full length) with 
mahogany frame and curved glazing 

2300 x 1400 x 660 2.13 

Delftware pot house archaeology – stored in 
standard sized boxes H260xW415xD250 

Shelf lengths:‐
5 no 1300 x 1900 x 500 
3 no 1000 x 1900 x 500 

9.05 

Decorative, 'ormolu' display case – Baroque style 
[currently in Lancashire Conservation Studios] 

2020 x 1270 x 400 1.03 

 

 

 

Page 172



 AP+P 

 

 

Reshaping Lancaster District’s Museums Offer: Final Report of Findings and Recommendations – March 2017 

 

 

 

144

Items currently at OAN, Lancaster 

NB: sizes not supplied 

169 boxes of archaeological finds from a succession of excavations at 4 different points in the Church 

Street/Mitchell's Brewery/multiplex cinema development, plus 3 loose stones. 

[OAN has also alerted the County to a very significant archaeological archive pertaining to Walton‐le‐

Dale (ie outside of Lancaster City Council's collecting area. This is mostly Roman material and cannot 

be accommodated within LCC's Museum Service store. This has been added here in case Lancaster 

City Council is considering a store with scope to rent out space for others in the way that Bolton Library 

and  Museum  store  has  offered  space  in  a  purpose  built  spirit  store  with  specific  environmental 

controls.] 

 

Page 173



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Performance Monitoring 2017 – 2018 Quarter 3 

06 February 2018 

Report of Chief Officer (Environmental Services)  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To report on the overall performance of key indicators as at 31st December 2018 – Quarter 3 

This report is public 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the performance of key 
indicators at the end of Quarter 3 2017 – 2018 (31st December 2018) 

1. PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 – 2017 - 2018 

1.1. The attached performance monitoring report and appendices provides a 
summary of the Quarter 3 progress and performance of key indicators 
towards the achievement of the corporate priorities and outcomes.  

1.2. Appendix A provides a summary narrative, while Appendix B provides a more 
detailed scorecard. 

1.3. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendix 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the report and has no further comments 

Page 174Agenda Item 7



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey, Organisational 
Development Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: B&PP 06/02/2018 

 

Page 175



1 | P a g e  
 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Indicators 

In addition to the indicators that have been reported since Quarter 1, four more included in Quarter 3 

performance monit
[...]
 of street cleansing services provided per head of population. 

 Kilogrammes of residual waste per household – Since 2014/15, the council has remained in the APSE 

top quartile for net refuse costs for the collection of household and trade waste, and recycling.  

 Total number of admissions to Salt Ayre Leisure Centre – For the year 2015/16, the council was in 

the APSE top quartile for the overall performance of sports and leisure facilities. 

 Percentage of planning applications determined – For the year 2016/17, Lancaster City Council came 

first out of 14 local authorities within Lancashire for the overall performance of determining planning 

applications within the agreed timescales. 

Areas for improvement 

Time taken to relet council houses – Whilst, there has been a good reduction in the average number of 

days taken to re-let council houses from 71.67 days in Quarter 2 to 66.31 days in Quarter 3, this indicator 

remains substantially behind the ambitious target of 38 days. Plans are in place to continue this 

improvement and this will be further helped by the recent Cabinet approval of the RMS Development 

Programme and support from an external company, Ad Esse, who specialise in lean systems thinking and 

process improvement.   

Number of page visits made to ‘Welcome Lancaster and Morecambe webpage’ – These webpages 

have seen a significant decline in the number of views since the beginning of the year and are becoming 

increasingly outdated.  This position will be addressed through the recent appointment of a Marketing 

Manager, and the release of a new, user friendly website which should see the number of page visits 

increase in the coming months. 

Page 177



Appendix B

Reference 

Code
Indicator

High/Low/ 

Neutral
Target Actual Target Actual

CP1.1
Number of services with fully transactional on-line self 

service capability
High is Good N/A Baseline 49 Baseline 50 h

CP1.3
Number of followers on Lancaster City Council's Twitter 
[...]
ievement of meeting high occupancy levels is mainly due to the level of capital 

investment the council has, and is continuing to add to its commercial portfolio. Also with the current demand of businesses 

wanting to locate to the district has contributed to properties being occupied. 

Amber: Welfare reforms, particularly the introduction of Universal Credit, have led to a higher complexity of new claims, and 

delays in waiting for information from the Department for Work and Pensions. In comparison to quarter 3 in 2016/17, 

performance has slightly dipped.

Quarter 3 

2016/17

4

Baseline 

Indicators

h Performance is improving

g Performance is the same

i Performance is declining

P
age 178



Reference 

Code
Indicator

High/Low/ 

Neutral
Target Actual Target Actual

Quarter 2 Quarter 3
Direction of 

Travel

Performance Information

Community Leadership

Comments
Quarter 3 

2016/17

CP4.8 Number of people statutorily homeless Low is Good 22 25 20 25 24 i

CP4.9 Number of Disabled Facilities Grants completed High is Good 43 50 46 50 50 h

CP4.10
Number of properties where 'category 1 hazards' have 

been eliminated
High is Good 33 25 16 25 42 h

CP4.11
Percentage of premises scoring 4 or higher on the food 

hygiene rating scheme
High is Good 90% 88.35% 90% 88.49% h

CP4.12
Percentage of high risk food hygiene inspections 

completed
High is Good 100% 85% 100% 93% h

CP4.14 Total number of admissions to Salt Ayre Leisure Centre High is Good 180,000 145,669 230,000 237,222 h

CP4.15 Time taken to re-let council houses Low is Good 59.28 38 71.67 38 66.31 h

Green:  The number of statutory homeless presentations have slightly increased from the previous quarter due to households 

affected by the recent floods, despite this we have only seen a slight increase in the number of people statutorily homeless 

compared to quarter 3 last year. 

Green: The average number of DFG completions per month in 2016/17 was 16. The average number of grants completed per 

month at the end of Q3 in 2017/18 is 17. This increase in completions has been achieved despite the Home Improvement 

Agency having only 50% of the required Technical Officer capacity. Staffing issues at the County Council Occupational Therapy 

(OT) Service have also resulted in a shortage of DFG referrals. To address the lack of referrals the Home Improvement Agency 

piloted the use of Independent OT's, and has undertaken a wide range of promotional activities to raise awareness of the 

availability of DFG's to local residents. A Technical Officer has now been recruited to the vacant post, this should lead to an 

increase in DFG completions in Q4. In comparison to quarter 3 last year, the number of disabled facilities grants completed has 

increased this quarter.

Green: Target achieved despite some staff being diverted to flooding respsonse work. In addition, 48 category 2 hazards have 

been reduced to an acceptable level. 

Green: This represents a 0.14% increase on the last quarter. Specific actions are in hand to bring about further compliance 

improvements leading to high ratings for food hygiene, which will be positive both for consumers and businesses. 

Amber: There were 14 high risk premises due in the quarter and 13 were inspected. The remaining premises is already subject 

to ongoing enforcement action and is due for re-inspection imminently. 

Green: Predicted throughput achieved as a result of a busy October holiday period. Trends are showing that participants of 

Energy and Xheight are being accompanied by family members / friends and therefore having a positive effect on throughput. 

The new Spa facility also opened in October. Similarly, swimming lesson numbers have increased and again, participants are 

often accompanied by family members.

Red: Significant progress has been achieved in the management of the time taken to re-let council houses. Improvement in 

the management of re-letting homes remains high priority. The overall numb
[...]
hire. The visitlancashire.com website is becoming increasingly out-dated 

(not mobile friendly) and we have been informed there will be a new version soon which is mobile responsive and thus will 

assist with greater page views again. In comparison to quarter 3 last year, there has been a significant reduction in the number 

of page visits to 'Lancaster Webpage' this quarter.

P
age 181


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	Appendix A - Main Code Changes
	Appendix B - Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix C -  Council Responsibility
	Appendix D - TM Policy

	6 Museums
	Appendix A-AP+P_Lancaster Museums Feasibility Study-Final Report

	7 Performance Monitoring 2017 - 2018 - Quarter 3
	Quarter 3 - Corporate Performance Report Appendix A v1.00 - B&PP
	Quarter 3 - Corporate Performance Report Appendix B - B&PP v1.00




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  6TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Nathan Burns, Jean Parr, Robert Redfern and Peter Williamson 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Kevin Frea and John Reynolds 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe 

 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Richard Dunlop  

Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Director of Link Asset Services 

 
43 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd January 2018 were signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.  
 

44 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

45 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19  
 
Richard Dunlop, Director of Link Asset Services and the City Council’s Treasury 
Management Advisor, gave a presentation on Treasury Management covering: Member 
involvement; the regulatory structures of treasury management; an overview of the 
treasury strategy including borrowing; the current economic background and investment 
considerations. 
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report of the Chief Officer (Resources) that 
sought the Panel’s views regarding the proposed treasury management framework for 
2018/19.   
 
The report outlined that each year the City Council must review and approve its treasury 
management framework for the forthcoming year.  Budget proposals were to be 
considered by Cabinet and then ultimately approved at full Council, however the Panel 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 6TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 

had explicit responsibility for scrutiny of the treasury management function, including a 
review of the proposed annual strategy.   
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding: the judgement on what is proportionate; 
CLG draft guidance and the evolving agenda; General Fund; Canal Corridor; financing 
schemes using borrowing and borrowing costs.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 

47 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2017 - 2018 - QUARTER 3  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) introduced a report regarding the overall performance of 
key indicators, as at 31st December 2017, as the third quarter of the 2017-2018 financial 
year.   
 
Appended to the report was a performance monitoring report, which provided a summary 
of the Quarter 3 progress and performance of key indicators towards the achievement of 
the corporate priorities and outcomes.   
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding: rough sleeping figures being provided 
annually and not quarterly; the time to re-let council houses; impact of Universal Credit; 
council housing tenancy agreements and referrals to the home improvement agency.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 

48 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017 - 2018 QUARTER 3  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report of the Chief Officer (Resources) to 
provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 3 of the 2017/18 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. A summary of the Corporate 
Financial Monitoring for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 was attached for Members’ consideration.  
 
Members were advised of the headline projections as follows: 
 

 When compared with the General Fund revised net revenue budget to be 
considered by Council on 31st January 2018 (which provided for a net 
overspending of £222K), the quarter 3 position showed a net improvement of 
£48K, forecast to increase to £79K by the year end.  If secured, this would bring 
the overall net overspending for the year down from £222K to £143K.  

 The Housing Revenue Account was currently in line with the forecast net 
overspending of £221K for the year.   

 In terms of the General Fund projected net underspending for the year, the key 
variances related to employee savings of £50K and additional income of £29K 
from car parking and Planning fees.  The latter were increased by 20% by the 
Government in January 2018.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 6TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 

Members asked a number of questions regarding: Salt Ayre Leisure Centre and capital 
financing costs; sale of St. Leonards House; appeals figures and various questions 
relating to the tables contained in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 

49 MUSEUMS  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) to update 
the Budget and Performance Panel on recent developments and early progress in relation 
to the City Council’s Museums Service.   
 
The Panel requested that the report submitted for consideration at this meeting, together 
with an update be provided at the 10th July 2018 meeting.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report submitted for consideration at this meeting, together with an update 

be provided at the 10th July 2018 meeting.   
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme.   
 
The Panel was advised that the Repairs and Maintenance Service (RMS), previously on 
the Work Programme as the APSE report, would be reported to the Panel at its 
September 2018 meeting.   
 
Members requested that an update on the Peer Challenge Review be added to the 
Panel’s Work Programme.  It was noted, however, that this item was contained on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme.  It was agreed that, in order to 
avoid duplication, that when this item was considered that Members of the Panel be 
invited to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.   
 
The Panel also requested that a report on the budget and treasury management issues of 
the Canal Corridor be submitted for consideration.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2) That the Repairs and Maintenance Service (RMS), previously on the Work 

Programme as the APSE report, be reported to the Panel at its September 2018 
meeting.   

 
(3) That the Panel requests to be invited to attend the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, when considering any updates on the Peer Challenge Review.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 6TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 

(4) That a report on the budget and treasury management issues of the Canal Corridor 
be submitted to the Panel for consideration.   

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


